
TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

 VARIOUS  Counties MINUTE ORDER Page 1 of 1 
 
 ALL  Districts 
 

The General Appropriations Act enacted by the 80th Texas Legislature, Regular Session, 
appropriates $39,817,135 for public transportation grants for small urban and nonurbanized areas of 
the state. 

The Texas Transportation Commission (commission) desires to award $19,741,068, the 
appropriated amount for FY 2008. 

The commission also desires to award an additional amount of $8,999,999 to increase the 
total amount to the level awarded in FY 2007. 

On June 28, 2007, the commission adopted Minute Order 110967, awarding $19,741,068 to 
public transportation providers.  

To clarify the public record, the commission rescinds and withdraws Minute Order 110967, 
dated June 28, 2007. 

Title 43, Texas Administrative Code, §31.11 establishes a formula by which public 
transportation funds shall be distributed to the small urban and nonurbanized areas of the state.  The 
FY 2008 allocation is shown in Exhibit A and has been calculated in accordance with the provisions 
of §31.11. 

Transportation Code, Chapter 455 assigns a broad spectrum of public transportation roles and 
missions to the Texas Department of Transportation. 

Transportation Code, Chapter 456 authorizes the commission to administer funds 
appropriated for public transportation. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the commission that Minute Order 110967, dated  
June 28, 2007, is rescinded and withdrawn.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the executive director or the director’s designee is directed 
to proceed with the allocations as described in Exhibit A and to enter into the necessary contracts for 
the FY 2008 program of projects upon completion of all application requirements by the local public 
transportation operators. 

 

 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:  Recommended by: 
 
    
Director, Public Transportation Division  Executive Director 
 
    
  Minute               Date 
 Number            Passed 
 
 

DRAFT: SUBJECT TO CHANGE PRIOR TO COMMISSION ACTION



EXHIBIT A 
 

1 

Urbanized Area Allocation

Abilene $363,776 

Amarillo 490,603 

Arlington 286,553 

Beaumont 371,289 

Brownsville 544,575 

College Station-Bryan 351,140 

Galveston 355,329 

Grand Prairie 143,242 

Harlingen 118,483 

Killeen 427,562 

Lake Jackson-Angleton 305,557 

Laredo 667,123 

Longview 241,444 

Lubbock 655,201 

McAllen (Full Urbanized Area) 523,847 

McKinney 231,396 

Mesquite 115,978 

Midland-Odessa 502,642 

North Richland Hills 116,134 

Port Arthur 305,967 

San Angelo 322,655 

Sherman 225,489 

Temple 228,602 

Texarkana 228,505 

Texas City 310,234 

The Woodlands 347,003 

Tyler 268,194 

Victoria 231,045 

Waco 427,581 

Wichita Falls 352,224 

TOTAL $10,059,373 
 

DRAFT: SUBJECT TO CHANGE PRIOR TO COMMISSION ACTION



EXHIBIT A 

 2

 
Nonurbanized Provider Allocation
Alamo Area Council of Governments $960,387 
ArkTex Council of Governments 651,203 
Aspermont Small Business Development Center, Inc. 258,559 
Bee Community Action Agency 289,675 
Brazos Transit District 2,560,761 
Capital Area Rural Transportation System 1,057,224 
Caprock Community Action Association, Inc. 287,622 
Central Texas Rural Transit District 540,683 
Cleburne, City of  296,046 
Collin County Committee on Aging 191,371 
Colorado Valley Transit 387,030 
Community Action Council of South Texas 349,948 
Community Council of Southwest Texas 496,359 
Community Services, Inc. 365,400 
Concho Valley Transit District 433,999 
Del Rio, City of  234,887 
East Texas Council of Governments 580,773 
El Paso, County of 171,448 
Fort Bend County Rural Transit District 84,911 
Golden Crescent Regional Planning Commission 513,012 
Gulf Coast Center 305,740 
Heart of Texas Council of Governments 512,855 
Hill Country Transit District 515,573 
Kaufman Area Rural Transportation 271,791 
Kleberg County Human Services 175,873 
Lower Rio Grande Valley Development Council 368,473 
Panhandle Community Services 928,993 
Public Transit Services 367,619 
Rolling Plains Management Corporation 355,437 
Rural Economic Assistance League 356,357 
Senior Center Resources and Public Transit, Inc. 269,216 
South East Texas Regional Planning Commission 354,240 
South Padre Island, Town of  240,464 
South Plains Community Action Association, Inc. 516,593 
SPAN, Inc.  253,592 
Texoma Area Paratransit System 563,511 
The Transit System, Inc. 327,385 
Webb County Community Action Agency 270,391 
West Texas Opportunities, Inc. 1,016,293 
Total $18,681,694 

 

DRAFT: SUBJECT TO CHANGE PRIOR TO COMMISSION ACTION




